
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1128

Status:Type: Change Order & Work Order Passed

File created: In control:9/29/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:10/17/2023 10/17/2023

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Option Year Three of Contract 18-258, Electric Utility
Distribution, to Meade Inc. for an amount not to exceed $1,500,000 and a total award of $13,335,000

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council10/17/2023 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Option Year Three of Contract 18-258, Electric Utility
Distribution, to Meade Inc. for an amount not to exceed $1,500,000 and a total award of $13,335,000

DEPARTMENT: Electric Utility

SUBMITTED BY: Brian Groth, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The Electric Utility (Utility) requires the services of an electrical contractor that can provide labor and
equipment necessary for work that cannot be completed by the Utility due to time and staffing
limitations. The assistance from Meade Inc., allows the Utility to meet customer and Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) deadlines as well as respond to emergent work. To date Meade Inc.
has completed work for the Utility, the Department of Public Works (DPW) and the Water Utility (WU).
This collaborative approach has benefited all three departments by providing additional trained and
qualified resources in a timely manner.

The City Council awarded Contract 18-258 to Meade Inc. on December 18, 2018, for a two-year term
from January 1,2019 to December 31,2020 with three extensions. Option year one was approved on
November 4,2020 and option years two and three were approved on December 07, 2021. The
purpose of this contract is to offset and augment the services provided by the Utility.

DISCUSSION:
The Utility has two remaining Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) that must be completed by the end

City of Naperville Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1128, Version: 1

of this fiscal year. Work to be completed includes:
· Duct bank extension on Ogden Avenue from the IDOT storage yard to the Maserati dealership

· Edward Hospital Substation expansion project

The duct bank extension will allow the utility to underground 7,000 feet of overhead primary
conductor in future years CIP projects. The Edward Hospital Substation expansion project is
customer funded work which will improve reliability to the hospital and allow the Utility to store a
spare power transformer, reducing outage time in the event of a catastrophic transformer failure at
the hospital.

This change order is requested in the amount of $1.5 million for the completion of work currently
scheduled to be completed by the end of this fiscal year. In addition, money will be allocated for
continued street light maintenance, under the direction of DPW.

This change order is requested in the amount of $1.5 million, which will allow this work to be
completed by the scheduled deadlines as planned in the CIP.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP#: Various

Electric Utility Distribution is expensed to the below Infrastructure account. The electrical contractor is
used to supplement staff on various capital projects. In 2023, the Electric Utility budgeted
$15,096,000 for capital projects; the change order can be accommodated within the 2023 budget.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

40251300-551502 Electric Utility $15,096,000

City of Naperville Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1128, Version: 1

City of Naperville Printed on 5/18/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

